

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**  
**Before the**  
**SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION**

**ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING**  
**File No. 3-18292**

**In the Matter of**

**Anton & Chia, LLP,  
Gregory A. Wahl, CPA,  
Michael Deutchman, CPA,  
Georgia Chung, CPA, and  
Tommy Shek, CPA,**

**Respondents.**

**THE DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT'S POST-HEARING REPLY BRIEF**

Alyssa A. Qualls  
Daniel J. Hayes  
Ariella O. Guardi  
Chicago Regional Office  
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission  
175 West Jackson Boulevard, Suite 1450  
Chicago, Illinois 60604  
Telephone: (312) 353-7390  
Email: quallsa@sec.gov

Donald Searles  
Jennifer Calabrese  
Los Angeles Regional Office  
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission  
444 South Flower Street, Suite 900  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
Telephone: (323) 965-4573  
Email: searlesd@sec.gov

Leslie Kazon  
New York Regional Office  
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission  
200 Vesey Street, Suite 400  
New York, NY 10281  
Telephone: (212) 336-0107  
Email: kazonl@sec.gov

*Attorneys for the Division of Enforcement*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. Wahl, Deutchman and Chung Violated Rule 102(e). .....	1
A. Wahl and Chung Confuse the Standards for Rule 102(e) Violations. ....	1
B. Respondents’ “Professional Judgment” Was Not Guided by “Sound Auditing Principles.” .....	2
C. Wahl and Chung Minimize the Importance of the Workpapers. ....	3
D. “Should” and “Shall” Indicate Mandatory Responsibilities. ....	4
E. The Identification of Material Weaknesses or Proposing Adjustments Does Not Shield an Accountant from Liability. ....	4
F. Going Concern Disclosures Do Not Shield Respondents from Liability. ....	5
G. Quarterly Reviews Can and Do Lead to Rule 102(e) Violations.....	5
II. Wahl and Deutchman Violated, and/or Willfully Aided and Abetted Anton & Chia’s Violations of, Section 10(b) of the Exchange Act and Rule 10b-5 Thereunder. ....	6
A. The Misrepresentations Were Made in Anton & Chia’s Audit Opinions.....	6
B. The Misrepresentations Were Material.....	7
C. Wahl Acted with Scienter. ....	8
D. Deutchman Acted with Scienter. ....	9
E. The Misrepresentations Were Made in Connection with the Purchase or Sale of Securities.....	11
F. The Division Need Not Establish Reliance or Loss Causation.....	11
III. Wahl and Deutchman Willfully Aided and Abetted and Were Causes of Accelera’s and Premier’s Violations of Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act, and of Anton & Chia’s Violations of Rule 2-02(b) of Regulation S-X. ....	11
IV. Respondents’ Other Arguments About the Engagements for the Individual Issuers Fail. ....	13
A. Respondents’ Arguments Related to Accelera Fail. ....	13

1. “Contractual Control” Is Inapplicable.....	13
2. BHCA Was Not a Variable Interest Entity .....	15
3. “Furnished” Does Not Mean “Consolidated” .....	15
B. Wahl’s Arguments About the Premier Audit Fail. ....	16
1. The Note Was Not Recorded at Historical Cost; New Eco Was Not the Same Business as WePower LLC.....	17
2. The Note Valuation as of December 31, 2013 was Not Appropriate. ....	17
3. Premier’s Failure to Allocate the TPC Purchase Price by the Time of the Audit Violated GAAP and Was a Red Flag; Wahl’s Impairment Analysis Was Seriously Flawed.....	18
C. Respondents’ Arguments Related to the CannaVEST Reviews Fail. ....	19
V. Respondents’ Other Arguments All Fail.....	22
A. A Five-Year Statute of Limitations Applies to SEC Enforcement Actions Seeking a Civil Fine or Penalty. ....	22
B. Wahl’s Unpled Counterclaims Against the Division Are Inappropriate. ....	22
C. Devor Is a Qualified Expert. ....	23
VI. Respondents Should Be Sanctioned for Their Egregious and Recurrent Misconduct and Should Be Denied the Privilege of Appearing and Practicing Before the Commission as Accountants as They Are a Threat to the Public and to the Commission’s Processes. ....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Anton & Chia, LLP*,  
Rel. No. 34-87033, 2019 SEC LEXIS 2864 (Sept. 20, 2019) ..... 12

*Barry C. Scutillo*,  
56 S.E.C 714 (July 28, 2003)..... 11

*Carroll A. Wallace*,  
Rel. No. 34-48372, 2003 SEC LEXIS 3347 (Aug. 20, 2003)..... 7

*DLL CPAS, LLC*,  
Rel. No. 34-85233, 2019 SEC LEXIS 284 (Mar. 1, 2019)..... 12

*Gebhart v. SEC*,  
595 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 17

*Gregory M. Dearlove*,  
Rel. No. 34-57244, 2008 SEC LEXIS 223 (Jan. 31, 2008) ..... 9

*In re Software Toolworks Inc.*,  
50 F.3d 615 (9th Cir. 1994) ..... 14

*Janus Capital Group, Inc. v. First Derivative Traders*,  
564 U.S. 135 (2011)..... 13

*John Briner, Esq.*,  
Exchange Act Release No. 74065, 2015 WL 220959 (Jan. 15, 2015) ..... 14

*John J. Aesoph, CPA*,  
Rel. No. 34-78490, 2016 SEC LEXIS 2730 (Aug. 5, 2016)..... 9, 10

*Johnson v. SEC*,  
87 F.3d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 28

*KLJ & Associates, LLP*,  
Rel. No. 34-85518, 2019 SEC LEXIS 737, (Apr. 5, 2019) ..... 11

*Kokesh v. SEC*,  
581 U.S. \_\_\_, 136 S. Ct. 1635 (2017)..... 28

*Li and Company, PC*,  
Rel. No. 34-83036, 2018 SEC LEXIS 900 (Apr. 12, 2018) ..... 12

<i>Liu v. SEC</i> , 591 U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 1936 (2020).....	7
<i>McCurdy v. SEC</i> , 374 F.3d 1258 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	8, 28
<i>McGann v. Ernst &amp; Young</i> , 102 F.3d 390 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	17
<i>Meadows v. SEC</i> , 119 F.3d 1218 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) .....	28
<i>Michael J. Marrie</i> , Rel. No. 34-48246, 2003 SEC LEXIS 1791 (July 29, 2003).....	9
<i>Michael S. Hope, CPA</i> , 49 S.E.C. 568 (1986).....	8
<i>New Mexico State Inv. Counsel v. Ernst &amp; Young LLP</i> , 641 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	14
<i>Richard J. Koch</i> , Rel. No. 34-82207, 2017 SEC LEXIS 3778 (Dec. 4, 2017).....	12
<i>SEC v. Falor</i> , 2010 WL 3385510 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 19, 2010) .....	15
<i>SEC v. Hilsenrath</i> , 2008 WL 2225709 (N.D. Cal. May 29, 2008).....	17
<i>SEC v. ICN Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 84 F. Supp. 2d 1097 (C.D. Cal. 2000) .....	15
<i>SEC v. Premier Holding Corporation</i> (8:18-cv-00813-CJC-KES) (C.D. Cal.) .....	23
<i>SEC v. Rana Research</i> , 8 F.3d 1358 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	17
<i>Timothy Quintanilla, CPA</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 78145, 2016 WL 4363433 (June 23, 2016) .....	14
<i>Touche Ross &amp; Co.</i> , 45 S.E.C. 469 (1974).....	8
<i>Wendy McNeeley, CPA</i> , Rel. No. 34-68431, 2012 SEC LEXIS 3880, *24 (Dec. 13, 2012).....	8, 9

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 2462..... 27

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

ASC 805..... 24  
ASC 805-10-25-14..... 23  
ASC 820..... 23, 25  
AU § 722.26..... 26  
AU § 722.52..... 26  
AU §150.02..... 11  
AU §230..... 11  
AU §722.01..... 11  
PCAOB Rule 3101,  
*Certain Terms Used in Auditing and Related Professional Practice Standards* ..... 9

**REGULATIONS**

1998 Amendment to Rule 102(e),  
Rel. No. 34-40567, 1998 SEC LEXIS 2256 (Oct. 19, 1998)..... 6  
Regulation S-X, Rule 3-05..... 15
